

No. 12-5196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN LAW,
Petitioner,

v.

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
JONATHAN D. SHAUB*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5528
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

STEVEN T. GUBNER
Counsel of Record
EZRA BRUTZKUS GUBNER LLP
21650 Oxnard Street
Suite 500
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
(818) 827-9118
sgubner@ebg-law.com

*Barred in Illinois only; supervised by members of the firm.

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Law’s Bankruptcy Petition	4
B. Law’s Repeated Fraudulent Filings	6
C. The Forfeiture Of Law’s Claim To A Home- stead Exemption.....	9
D. The Bankruptcy Appellate Panel’s Affir- mance.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. BANKRUPTCY COURTS HAVE TWO SEP- ARATE SOURCES OF AUTHORITY— STATUTORY AND INHERENT—TO REM- EDY FRAUD BY ORDERING EQUITABLE FORFEITURE	16
A. Section 105(a) Authorizes Equitable Forfeiture When Necessary Or Ap- propriate To Carry Out The Provi- sions Of The Code Or To Prevent An Abuse Of Process	17
B. Equitable Forfeiture Also Falls Within The Bankruptcy Court’s In- herent Power To Sanction The Bad- Faith Misconduct Of Litigants Be- fore It.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. Equitable Forfeiture Of A Claimed Exemption Is Supported By Historical Practice.....	30
II. NO PROVISION OF THE CODE PROHIBITS EQUITABLE FORFEITURE.....	33
A. Section 522 Does Not Create An Absolute Right To Exempt Property For Debtors Who Attempt To Abuse Its Provisions.....	34
B. Equitable Forfeiture Does Not Contradict Section 522’s Provisions Regarding Pre-petition Debts And Administrative Expenses.....	38
C. Section 522 Does Not Implicitly Prohibit Equitable Forfeiture	42
III. THE EXISTENCE OF PUNITIVE MEASURES UNDER THE CODE DOES NOT PRECLUDE EQUITABLE FORFEITURE	52
CONCLUSION	56
ADDENDUM	
11 U.S.C. § 522 (2000 ed., Supp. III)	ADD 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 390 B.R. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	30-31
<i>American United Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. City of Avon Park, Fla.</i> , 311 U.S. 138 (1940)	12, 16, 27
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	47, 49
<i>Birkett v. Columbia Bank</i> , 195 U.S. 345 (1904)	35
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	46
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	44, 45
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	23
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	2, 22, 34, 35
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	44
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010)	3-4, 33, 51
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	47
<i>In re Ansley Bros.</i> , 153 F. 983 (E.D.N.C. 1907)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Aronson</i> , 233 F. 1022 (N.D. Ala. 1916).....	32
<i>In re Bogan</i> , 302 B.R. 524.....	22
<i>In re Doan</i> , 672 F.2d 831 (11th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>In re Ford</i> , 492 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>In re Gusam Restaurant Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 274 (2d Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>In re Hamblen</i> , 354 B.R. 322 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2006)	22
<i>In re Hecker</i> , 264 F. App'x 786 (11th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>In re Karl</i> , 313 B.R. 827 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2004)	22
<i>In re Koss</i> , 319 B.R. 317 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2005)	22
<i>In re Marcakis</i> , 254 B.R. 77 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2000)	36
<i>In re Marrama</i> , 430 F.3d 474 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	36
<i>In re Marve</i> , 43 F. App'x 943 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>In re Nolan</i> , 2013 WL 3153849 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. June 19, 2013).....	22, 41
<i>In re Onubah</i> , 375 B.R. 549 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2007).....	22, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Piazza</i> , 719 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013)	54
<i>In re Price</i> , 384 B.R. 407 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2008)	22, 39-40
<i>In re Scrivner</i> , 535 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>In re Stinson</i> , 221 B.R. 726 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1998)	22
<i>In re Swanson</i> , 207 B.R. 76 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1997)	22, 41
<i>In re Ward</i> , 210 B.R. 531 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1997)	22
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 2012 WL 1856587 (Bankr. D.D.C. May 21, 2012)	22
<i>In re Yonikus</i> , 996 F.2d 866 (7th Cir. 1993)	22, 32
<i>J.E.M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	46
<i>Latman v. Burdette</i> , 366 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 370 U. S. 626 (1962)	14, 29, 52
<i>Litzke v. Gregory</i> , 1 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1924)	30
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	2, 22, 34
<i>Malley v. Agin</i> , 693 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marrett v. Atterbury</i> , 16 F. Cas. 780 (C.C.D. Minn. 1874)	31
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	43, 46
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	43
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	23, 24
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	28
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991)	6, 38, 50
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perlin v. Hitachi Capital Am. Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2007).....	50
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v.</i> <i>Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	19
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	12, 28
<i>Stewart v. Ganey</i> , 116 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1940)	32
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	39, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 135 U.S. 255 (1890)	43
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	43
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	18
<i>United Student Aid Funds Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	54
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	19, 51
<i>Wolf v. Weinstein</i> , 372 U.S. 633 (1963)	31
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	4
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C.	
§ 105	23, 24
§ 105(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 501	5
§ 502	30
§ 502(a)	5
§ 502(b)	5
§ 503(b)	36
§ 503(b)(1)(A)	41
§ 506(b)	36
§ 507	6
§ 521(a)(1)(B)(i)	5, 20
§ 521(a)(3)	5, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 521(a)(4)	5, 20
§ 522	<i>passim</i>
§ 522(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 522(b)(1)	6, 20
§ 522(b)(2)	6, 49
§ 522(c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 522(c)(1)	46, 51
§ 522(c)(2)(A)	51
§ 522(c)(2)(B)	51
§ 522(c)(3)	51
§ 522(c)(4)	51
§ 522(d)	6
§ 522(k)	<i>passim</i>
§ 522(k)(l)	51
§ 522(k)(2)	51
§ 522(<i>l</i>)	38, 39
§ 522(<i>o</i>)	48, 49
§ 522(<i>o</i>)(1)	51
§ 522(<i>o</i>)(2)	51
§ 522(<i>o</i>)(3)	51
§ 522(<i>o</i>)(4)	51
§ 522(p)(1)(A)	51
§ 522(p)(1)(B)	51
§ 522(p)(1)(C)	51
§ 522(p)(1)(D)	51
§ 522(q)	48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 522(q)(1)(A)	51
§ 522(q)(1)(B)(i).....	51
§ 522(q)(1)(B)(ii)	51
§ 522(q)(1)(B)(iii)	51
§ 522(q)(1)(B)(iv).....	51
§ 541(a)(1)	5
§ 554.....	7
§ 704(a)(1)	5, 20
§ 704(a)(3)	20
§ 704(a)(5)	5
§ 704(a)(9)	5
§ 706(a)	37
§ 707(a)	16
§ 707(b)	16
§ 726.....	6
§ 727(a)	16, 21
§ 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) (1982 ed., Supp. IV).....	24
18 U.S.C.	
§ 152.....	21
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23.....	48, 50
Bankruptcy Act of July 1, 1898, Ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544.....	19
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	20, 50
College Scholarship Fraud Prevention Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-420, 114 Stat. 1867	50
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789	50
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code	
§ 703.130	6
§ 704.720(b)	6
§ 704.730(a)(1)	6
RULES:	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011	16, 53
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
132 Cong. Rec. S15092 (daily ed. Oct. 3, 1986) (statement of Sen. Hatch)	26
151 Cong. Rec. 3038 (Mar. 1, 2005) (statement of Sen. Grassley).....	48
151 Cong. Rec. S1892 (daily ed. Mar. 2, 2005) (statement of Sen. Feingold).....	49
H.R. 4128 & H.R. 4140, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 75-76 (July 23, 1986).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005).....	48, 49
Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, pt. 11 (1973)	36-37
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2013)	20, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
2 Spencer W. Symons, <i>Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence</i> (Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2012) (5th ed. 1941)	17
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2001)	18, 19
